

Appeal No. 18-35711

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Margretty Rabang, et al.,

Appellant-Appellants,

v.

Robert Kelly, Jr., et al.

Defendants-Appellees,

United States District Court
Western District of Washington, Seattle Division
Honorable John C. Coughenour
Case No. 2:17-cv-00888-JCC

**APPELLEE CHIEF JUDGE RAYMOND G. DODGE JR.'S
ANSWERING BRIEF**

Rob Roy Smith, WSBA # 33798
Rachel B. Saimons, WSBA #46553
Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton, LLP
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3700
Seattle, WA 98101
Tel.: (206) 467-9600
RRSmith@kilpatricktownsend.com
RSaimons@kilpatricktownsend.com

*Attorneys for Appellee
Chief Judge Raymond G. Dodge, Jr.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
A. The Enrollment Dispute Arose at the Nooksack Indian Tribe Before Chief Judge Dodge Was Appointed	5
B. Appellant Oshiro is Evicted After Failing to Appear	6
C. Appellant Rabang is Evicted For Not Having A Signed Lease After Repeatedly Failing to Obtain Counsel	7
D. DOI Questions the Authority of the Tribal Council	9
E. The Tribe Holds New Elections and DOI Recognizes the Tribal Council as Valid.....	10
F. Chief Judge Dodge’s Appointment is Ratified by the Tribal Council.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	14
A. The District Court Properly Dismissed Rabang’s Claims Against Chief Judge Dodge for Lack of Subject Matter Jurisdiction.....	14
1. Federal Courts Do Not Have Jurisdiction Over Internal Tribal Disputes	16

a.	Tribes Have the Exclusive Authority to Make and Enforce Their Own Laws.....	16
b.	DOI’s Undisputed Recognition Decision Removes Any Doubt as to the Tribal Court’s Functionality	18
c.	Rabang Has Not Exhausted Tribal Court Remedies	21
2.	This Is an Internal Tribal Enrollment Dispute, Not a RICO Case.....	22
a.	RICO Does Not Override the Well-Established Rule that Federal Courts Lack Subject Matter Jurisdiction Over Internal Questions of Tribal Membership.....	27
	CONCLUSION.....	28
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	29
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Federal Cases	
<i>Attorney's Process & Investigation Servs., Inc. v. Sac & Fox Tribe of Mississippi in Iowa</i> 609 F.3d 927 (8th Cir. 2010)	20
<i>Crowe & Dunlevy, P.C. v. Stidham</i> 640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Crum v. Circus Circus Enterprises</i> 231 F.3d 1129 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<i>Enrolled Members of the Blackfeet Tribe v. Crowe</i> No. 15-0092, 2018 WL 6012442 (D. Mont., Nov. 16, 2018).....	22
<i>Forrester v. White</i> 484 U.S. 219 (1988).....	22
<i>Goodface v. Grassrope</i> 708 F.2d 335 (8th Cir. 1983)	16
<i>Gould v. Mutual Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> 790 F.2d 769 (9th Cir. 1986)	14
<i>Grand Canyon Skywalk Dev., LLC v. 'Sa' Nyu Wa Inc.</i> 715 F.3d 1196 (9th Cir. 2013)	17
<i>In re Sac & Fox Tribe of Miss. in Iowa/Meskwaki Casino Litig.</i> 340 F.3d 749 (8th Cir. 2003)	13
<i>Iowa Mut. Ins. Co. v. LaPlante</i> 480 U.S. 9 (1987).....	21
<i>Jenkins v. Kerry</i> 928 F.Supp.2d 122 (D.D.C. 2013).....	23
<i>Johnson v. Gila River Indian Cmty.</i> 174 F.3d 1032 (9th Cir. 1999)	16, 21
<i>Leeson v. Transamerica Disability Income Plan</i> 671 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>Lewis v. Norton</i> 424 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2005)	13, 26
<i>Metro Life Ins. Co. v. Taylor</i> 481 U.S. 58 (1987).....	26

<i>Miccosukee Tribe of Indians of Fla. v. Cypress</i> 975 F. Supp. 2d 1298 (S.D. Fla. 2013)	13, 26, 27
<i>Midwest Grinding Co. v. Spitz</i> 976 F.2d 1016 (7th Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Mills v. Killebrew</i> 765 F.2d 69 (6th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Miranda v. Ponce Fed. Bank</i> 948 F.2d 41 (1st Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>Mireles v. Waco</i> 502 U.S. 9 (1991).....	23
<i>Montana v. U. S.</i> 450 U.S. 544 (1981).....	16
<i>Nero v. Cherokee Nation</i> 892 F.2d 1457 (10th Cir. 1989)	16
<i>Ogle v. Church of God</i> 153 Fed. Appx. 371 (6th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>Oscar v. Univ. Students Co-Op. Assoc.</i> 965 F.2d 783 (9th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Penn v. United States</i> 335 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Santa Clara Pueblo v. Martinez</i> 436 U.S. 49 (1978).....	16
<i>Scarfo v. Ginsberg</i> 175 F.3d 957 (11th Cir. 1999)	15
<i>Smith v. Babbitt</i> 100 F.3d 556 (8th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Stock West, Inc. v. Confederated Tribes</i> 873 F.2d 1221 (9th Cir. 1989)	14
<i>Timbisha Shoshone Tribe v. Kennedy</i> 687 F.Supp.2d 1171 (E.D. Cal. 2009)	16
<i>Wagshal v. Foster</i> 28 F.3d 1249 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	23
<i>White by Swafford v. Gerbitz</i> 892 F.2d 457 (6th Cir. 1989)	23

<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> 502 U.S. 437 (1991).....	15
<i>Zixiang Li v. Kerry</i> 710 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2013)	22
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	15, 27
Federal Rules	
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(h)(3)	14
Administrative Reports & Decisions	
<i>Eleanor J. Belmont, et al. v. Acting Northwest Regional Director, Bureau of Indian Affairs</i> 65 IBIA 283 (2018).....	24
Secondary Sources	
Federal Practice and Procedure, 5A Wright & Miller	14
<i>Lessons from the Third Sovereign: Indian Tribal Courts</i> SANDRA D. O'CONNOR, 33 TULSA L. J. 1 (2013).....	22
